
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services 
on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Herefordshire Schools Forum 
 

 

Date: Friday 12 July 2013 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road,  
Hereford HR1 1SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Herefordshire 
Schools Forum 
Membership  
  
Chairman Mrs D Strutt 
Vice-Chairman Mr NPJ Griffiths 
  

  
 

Mrs S Bailey Special Schools 
Mr P Barns Pupil Referral Unit 
Mrs L Brazewell Local Authority Maintained Primary School Governor 
Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins Local Authority Maintained Secondary School 
Mrs J Cecil Academies 
Mr J A Chapman Church of England 
Mr K Crawford Academies 
Mr J Docherty Academies 
Mr T Edwards Local Authority Maintained Secondary School 

Governor 
Mrs A Jackson Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kneale Locally Maintained Primary School (Nursery) 
Mr R Leece Trade Union Representative 
Mr C Lewandowski Trade Union Representative 
Mrs R Lloyd Early Years Representative 
Mr S Matthews Academies 
Mr S Pugh Local Authority Maintained Primary Schools 
Mrs J Rees Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
Mr S Robertson 14-19 Partnership 
Mrs K Rooke Special Schools Governor 
Mr A Shaw Academies 
Mrs L Townsend Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
Mrs S Woodrow Locally Maintained Secondary Schools 
Mrs C Woods Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
Mr K Wright Local Authority Maintained Primary School 

 
 

Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  12 JULY 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Forum. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   9 - 12  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2013.  
   
5. REPORT OF BUDGET WORKING GROUP   13 - 70  
   
 To consider the report of the Budget Working Group on the following 

matters: changes to the national funding formula, Dedicated Schools Grant 
Underspend 2012/13, Special Educational Needs Support Services, 
provision for sponsored academies deficits and  the use of school balances. 

 

   
6. SCHOOLS CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME   71 - 82  
   
 To note and endorse the proposed approach to expenditure and 

accountability of the Locally Coordinated Voluntary Aided Programme 
(LCVAP), Basic Need Capital and Maintenance budgets.   

 

   
7. SCHOOL FUNDING SCHEME CHANGES   83 - 180  
   
 To approve the Department for Education (DfE) directed changes to the 

Herefordshire Scheme for Financing Schools effective from 1 September 
2013. 

 

   
8. WORK PROGRAMME   181 - 182  
   
 To consider the Forum’s work programme.  
   
9. MEETING DATES     
   
 The following meeting dates have been scheduled: 

 
Friday 25 October 2013 9.30 am 
 
Friday 29 November 2013 9.30 am 
 
Friday 17 January 2014 2.00 pm 
 
Friday 28 February 2.00 pm   
 
Monday 17 March 2014 9.30 am 
 
Friday 16 May 2014 9.30 am 
 
 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Com
[...]
e runs every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus-stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning officer named on the front cover of this agenda or 
by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday and 
8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

6



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at the southern entrance to the car park.  
A check will be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other personal 
belongings. 

 

 

7



8



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Friday 3 May 2013 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Mrs D Strutt (Chairman) 
Mr NPJ Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Mrs S Bailey, Mr P Barns, Mrs L Brazewell, Mrs S Catlow- Hawkins, 

Mr J Docherty, Mr T E Edwards, Ms T Kneale, Mr R Leece, Mr C Lewandowski, 
Mrs R Lloyd, Mr S Matthews, Mrs J Rees, Mr S Robertson, Mr A Shaw, 
Mrs L Townsend, Mrs S Woodrow, Mrs C Woods and Mr K Wright 

 
  
In attendance: Councillor GJ Powell (Cabinet Member – Education and Infrastructure) 
  
Officers:  Mr C Baird, Assistant Director People’s Services Commissioning, Mr M Green, 

Senior Finance Manager, Mr L Knight, Head of Provider Services (Additional 
Needs) and Mr T Brown – Governance Services. 
 

118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mr P Burbidge, Mrs J Cecil, Mr J Chapman, Mr K Crawford 
and Mrs A Jackson. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins to the meeting as the new 14-19 
Partnership representative in place of Mr I Peake. 
 

119. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Ms E Stackhouse substituted for Mrs J Cecil. 
 

120. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Mr S Robertson and Mrs S Woodrow declared interests in relation to agenda item 5: 
Dedicated Schools Grant Underspend 2011/12 as members of staff at Aylestone Business 
and Excellence College. 
 

121. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2013 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

122. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT UNDERSPEND 2011/12   
 
(Mr S Robertson and Mrs S Woodrow declared interests and did not vote.) 
 
The Forum was asked to consider recommending to the Cabinet Member (Education & 
Infrastructure) an appropriate level of funding for retention in the provision for potential school 
deficits arising from sponsored academy conversions. 
 
The Forum had agreed in January 2013 that a provision of £900k be allocated from the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) underspend 2011/12 for potential sponsored academies 
deficits – to be released only with agreement of Schools Forum in future if deficits 
crystallised, and subject to a further report being made to the Forum on 3 May 2013 in the 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



 

expectation that further information would then be available from the Department for 
Education (DfE). 
 
The Chairman
[...]
tion of the 
sparsity factor within the primary phase and the secondary sector 
should pay for its application within the secondary phase;   

 
(c)  a strategic plan should be developed for managed incremental change, 

moving part way towards the average primary/secondary ratio over a few 
years, making provision for reviewing the position annually to permit 
adjustments to be made if appropriate;   

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

13



 

 (d) the extent of pupil movement be investigated and, subject to the 
findings, consideration be given to including a section on the mobility 
factor in the consultation paper; 

 
 (e) the extent to which changes should be considered in isolation or as 

part of a package of measures should be reviewed once the various 
funding models were presented to the Budget Working Group;  

 
 (f) it should be noted that proposals were being made on the basis that 

funding levels would remain the same, noting that if they were to 
decrease further work on the various models would be needed; 

 
 (g) in reviewing the financial risk assessment framework the Authority 

and schools should in particular consider what risk indicators it would 
be beneficial for Headteachers and governors to keep informed of, in 
order to  provide the best means of governors, and where necessary 
the local authority, taking early preventative action to avoid deficits 
arising;  

 
 (h) the Cabinet Member (Children’s Services) be recommended that the 

Dedicated Schools Grant underspend of £44k for 2012/13 be 
transferred to the High Needs Block. 

 
 (i) the Forum is asked to confirm that it is satisfied that the requirement 

that Forum papers, minutes and decisions are being published 
promptly on the Authority’s website is being met; and 

 
(j) consideration be given to whether communication within the groups 

represented on the Forum can be improved. 
 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The Department for Education (DfE) has published: School Funding Reform: Findings from 
the Review of 2013/14 and Arrangements and Changes for 2014-15.  The Education 
Funding Agency (EFA) has published 2014-15 Revenue Funding Arrangements: 
Operational Guidance for local authorities. 
 

• The EFA guidance introduces a number of changes to the National Funding Formula.  The 
main issues that the Forum is invited to consider in this report are the introduction of a 
sparsity factor to support rural schools, changes to the lump sum to permit differing 
amounts for primary and secondary schools and proposals locally to move incrementally 
towards the national average ratio of funding for primary to secondary school funding per 
pupil.  Initial views of the Forum are being sought on the recommendations of the Budget 
Working Group (BWG) to inform the preparation of a consultation paper.  The consultation 
paper is to be issued in September and the findings reported to the Forum on 25 October 
prior to the submission of draft school budget proposals to the EFA at the end of October. 
 

• There is a modest Dedicated Schools Grant underspend of £44k for 2012/13.  It is 
proposed that this is transferred to the High Needs Block. 
 

• As requested by the Forum the BWG has considered the implications of future forced 
conversions to academies and possible approaches. 
 

14



 

• The BWG has agreed that a report on school balances will be made to it in September. 
 

• The Forum is invited to note that new Regulations will require a further change to its 
composition.  It is also asked to consider some matters relating to the operation of the 
Forum. 

7. Alternative Options 

7.1 There are a range of possible alternative options.  The principal alternatives are described 
in the report and further options will be considered in detail by the BWG. 

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 The EFA operational guidance for local authorities 2014-15 Revenue Funding 
Arrangements requires local authorities to gain Schools Forum/political approval for the 
provisional 2014-15 funding formula.   Authorities are required to submit the provisional 
2014-15 school budget proforma to the EFA by 31 October 2013. 

9. Introduction and Background 

9.1 The BWG met on 7 June 2013 to consider changes to the national funding formula, 
Dedicated Schools Grant Underspend 2012/13, Special Educational Needs Support 
Services, provision for sponsored academies deficits and the use of school balances.  

 A copy of the Notes of this meeting is being circulated separately to Members of the Forum.   
 
9.2 A further meeting of the BWG is being held on 8 July.  An update from that meeting will be 

provided to the Forum at its meeting on 12 July, as appropriate.   

9.3 Following discussion with the BWG in early September, a detailed consultation paper 
setting out a number of options for change will be circulated to schools.  The consultation 
paper will also include proposals for a replacement of the current banded funding system 
with a system of multi-tariffs which will apply for all special education needs including 
special schools. 

9.4 There will be a series of briefings at the end of September to answer questions.    The 
BWG will then meet again to consider the outcome of the consultation and make 
recommendations to Schools Forum on 25 October, prior to the submission of draft school 
budget proposals to the EFA at the end of October. 

10. Key Considerations 

 National Funding Formula  

10.1 In March the Forum submitted a response to the DfE review of 2013/14 School Funding 
Arrangements.  The DfE has now published their findings from the review and announced 
the details of the changes that will be made in the 2014/15 settlement.  A summary of the 
changes is attached at Appendix 1.   

10.2 A copy of the document produced by the EFA: 2014-15 Revenue Funding Arrangements: 
operational guidance for local authorities has been previously circulated separately to 
Members of the Forum and is appended for ease of reference. 

 
10.3 The main issues the Forum will need to consider are the introduction of the sparsity factor 

15



 

to support rural schools, changes to the lump sum to permit differing amounts for primary 
and secondary schools; and proposals to move incrementally towards the national average 
ratio of funding for primary to secondary school funding per pupil. 

10.4  The Forum is advised that there is no suggestion that the DfE will provide additional money 
to authorities.  Any changes to one formula factor locally would have to be financed by an 
amendment to the provision under another of the formulae. 

 
 Sparsity Factor 

10.5 The sparsity factor allows a fixed or variable amount to be applied to small schools where 
the average distance to pupils’ second nearest school is more than 2 miles (primary) or 3 
miles (secondary).  (Paragraphs 20-25 of the EFA document refer.) 

 
10.6  Given the representations the Authority has made over the years seeking recognition of the 

rural nature of Herefordshire, the BWG recommends that the Authority should make use of 
the sparsity factor. 

 
10.7 In the absence of additional resources the allocation of funding to recognise sparsity will 

have to be met from elsewhere within the DSG. The BWG considers that as a matter of 
principle the primary sector should pay for the application of the sparsity factor within the 
primary phase and the secondary sector should pay for its application within the secondary 
phase.  This would avoid any impact on the primary/secondary ratio.  Money released by 
reducing the lump sum, discussed in more detail below, could be one means of funding the 
sparsity factor as well as contributing towards a move towards the national average primary 
secondary ratio. 

 
10.8 The DfE will notify the Authority of the sparsity values for each school and the BWG intends 

to consider funding models at its next meeting. 
 

10.9 It is intended to produce a model proposing funding on a tapered basis (to avoid c
[...]
iven the expected cost pressure on 
the high needs budget it is proposed that the DSG 2012/13 underspend of 
£44,496 is retained and used to support the high needs budget.  

3. School Balances of £5,536k at 31st March 2013 have been carried forward to 
the new financial year compared with balances of £5,789 at 31st March 2012.  
This is a net reduction of £253k however after adjusting for £501k paid to 
academies on conversion during 2012/13 the true comparison is an increase 
in balances of £248k.       

4.   At the end of 2012/13 seven schools and one PRU were in deficit and the 
total deficit was £684k compared previously with 5 schools and two PRUs and 
a total deficit of £537k. Most of these were predicted and recovery actions 
have already been discussed if not yet agreed. Recovery plans will be 
formalised during the summer term and autumn terms. 

5.   School deficits were 

    Aylestone   £350k   
 Broadlands  £234k 

    Weston-u-Penyard £37k 
    Lea   £24k 
    Withington  £24k 
    Aconbury PRU  £6k 
    Madley   £5k 
 
6. Llangrove converted to an academy in February 2013 with a £4k deficit which 

will be re-imbursed by the DfE. 

69



70



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Andy Hough, Interim Head of Sufficiency and Capital Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260920 

 

 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

MEETING DATE: 12 July 2013 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: SCHOOL CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2013/2014 

REPORT BY: INTERIM HEAD OF SUFFICIENCY AND 
CAPTIAL COMMISSIONING. 

 
 

1. Classification  
 Open 

2. Key Decision  
 This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

4. Purpose 

 To note and endorse the proposed approach to expenditure and accountability 
of the Locally Coordinated Voluntary Aided Programme (LCVAP), Basic Need 
Capital and Maintenance budgets.  

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 
(a) The projected spending outlined in appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 be 

supported;  
(b) The annual “Trend” heat maintenance system costs, previously 

charged to the Capital Maintenance budget, are charged to 
individual schools on a full cost recovery basis with allowance in 
2013/14 budget for schools opting out to install their preferred 
system; and  

(c) The Local Authority’s approach to monitoring and quality-assuring 
the duties associated with running a building be supported. 

6. Alternative Options 

6.1 The profile of the spending in each of the appendices is different.  Discussion in 
meetings of the Capital Strategy Working group and the LCVAP consultative 
group concluded these are the best options. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

71



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Andy Hough, Interim Head of Sufficiency and Capital Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260920 

 

6.2 Consideration is given to further delegation of the Capital Maintenance budget.  
This was deferred for this financial year due to uncertainty about the validity of 
the data and uncertainty of the Government approach in future years, given that 
it has commissioned an independent survey of all schools.  

6.3  
 

The allowance in the maintenance budget for costs linked to schools wishing to 
cease being part of the  of “Trend” heat management system be met by the 
schools themselves.. There are variations to the costs associated with making 
the necessary adaptations; this may unreasonably influence a decision about 
whether to continue with the system or not. 

6.4 To continue with the current accountability arrangements for the duties 
associated with running schools. While recognising the different levels and types 
of accountability in different schools and not wanting to introduce unnecessary 
bureaucracy the overall understanding to ensure Local Authority accountability is 
missing. The Local Authority has an overall duty of care to all children and young 
people in Herefordshire and if it is has responsibility for services provided to 
them it must make proportional effort to e
[...]
G GROUP
	SCT Briefing
	2014-15 operational guidance app2
	app 3 pupil ratios 2013
	DSG Outturn 2012 (2) app4

	6 SCHOOLS CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME
	7 SCHOOL FUNDING SCHEME CHANGES
	2013 03 guidance note on scheme changes
	Herefordshire scheme - draft Sept 2013 revision

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
Council Chamber,  Brockington,  35 Hafod Road,  Hereford  HR1 
1SH on Friday 12 July 2013 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Mrs D Strutt (Chairman) 
Mr NPJ Griffiths (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs S Bailey, Mr P Barns, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Mrs J Cecil, Ms L 

Cochrane,Mr J Docherty, Mrs A Jackson, Mr R Leece, Mr C Lewandowski, 
Mrs R Lloyd, Mrs K. Rooke, Mr A Shaw and Mrs L Townsend 

 
  
In attendance: Councillor JW Millar (Cabinet Member – Children’s Services) 
  
Officers:     Mr C Baird, Assistant Director People’s Services Commissioning, Mr M Green, 

Senior Finance Manager, Mr A Hough, Interim Head of Sufficiency and Capital 
Commissioning and Mr T Brown – Governance Services 
 

125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mrs L Brazewell, Mr P Burbidge, Mr JA Chapman, Mr K 
Crawford, Mr T Edwards, Ms T Kneale, Mrs J Rees, Mr S Robertson, Mrs S Woodrow, Mrs C 
Woods and Mr K Wright. 
 

126. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Ms L Cochrane substituted for Mrs J Rees. 
 

127. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins declared an interest in relation to agenda item 6: Schools Capital 
Investment Programme as Head Teacher of Bishop of Hereford’s Bluecoat School, Hereford. 
 

128. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2013 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

129. REPORT OF BUDGET WORKING GROUP   
 
The Forum considered the report of the Budget Working Group (BWG) on the following 
matters: changes to the National Funding Formula, Dedicated Schools Grant Underspend 
2012/13, Special Educational Needs Support Services, provision for sponsored academies 
deficits and the use of school balances. 
 
Since the publication of the agenda a further meeting of the BWG had been held on 8 July, 
principally to give further consideration to changes to the National Funding Formula.  The 
notes of that meeting and updated recommendations had been circulated to Forum 
Members.  
 
National Funding Formula 
 
The report noted that In March the Forum had submitted a response to the Department for 
Education (DfE) review of 2013/14 School Funding Arrangements.  The DfE had now 



 

 

published their findings from the review and announced the details of the changes that 
would be made in 2014/15.   
 
The main issues that the Forum was invited to consider were the introduction of a 
sparsity factor to support rural schools, changes to the lump sum to permit differing 
amounts for primary and secondary schools and proposals locally to move incrementally 
towards the national average ratio of funding for primary to secondary school funding per 
pupil. 
 
Initial views of the Forum were sought on the recommendations of the BWG to inform 
the preparation of a consultation paper.  The consultation paper was to be issued to all 
schools in September and the findings reported to the Forum on 25 October prior to the 
submission of draft school budget proposals to the Education Funding Agency (EFA) at 
the end of October. 
 
The Senior Finance Manager (SFM) gave a presentation.  A copy of the presentation 
has been placed with the agenda papers on the Minute Book. 
 
The first part of the presentation set out edited highlights of a presentation given by the 
EFA on changes to the National Funding Formula for 2014/15.  In summary the 2013/14 
reforms mainly stayed in place.  Changes for 2014-15 were a development of 2013-14 
and continued the journey towards a national funding formula for pre-16 pupils. 
 
The presentation then highlighted principal changes for 2014-2015 and then focused on 
consequences for Herefordshire.  The SFM outlined choices for the lump sum, the 
sparsity factor and the primary/secondary ratio. He noted that the consultation paper 
would also include proposals for high needs tariffs to replace banded funding. 
 
The SFM commented that given the representations the Authority had made seeking 
recognition of the rural nature of Herefordshire it seemed correct for the Authority to 
make use of the sparsity factor.  The implication of a national funding formula was that 
the current wide variation in primary/secondary ratios would not be permitted to continue.  
It had therefore been proposed to the BWG that there should be a managed move 
towards the average ratio for the Authority’s comparator family group of similar 
authorities, reviewing the position annually. A variation in the lump sum would be one of 
the means of achieving this shift in resources from the primary to the secondary sector. 
 
The Chairman of the BWG then commented on the BWG’s recommendations that it was 
proposed should form the preferred option for consultation.  He emphasised that the 
BWG had concluded that changes needed to be made locally in response to the move to 
a national funding formula.  The BWG’s proposals sought to make change incrementally 
in a planned strategic way. It was recognised, however, that this would mean difficult 
considerations for some schools. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was emphasised that the options given in the presentation would be reflected in 

the consultation paper.  The BWG’s proposals were preferred options for the 
Forum to consider for inclusion in the consultation paper. 

 
• The proposed reduction in the Primary School lump sum of £30k over 5 years to 

£75k, as proposed by the f40 group of authorities, was not manageable and 
would make a number of good schools unviable.  The report quoted the DfE 
research suggesting a national average value for the primary school lump sum of 
£95k.  There was no requirement to make the significant change being proposed. 

 



 

 

The SFM commented that the BWG had supported the view that incremental change 
to move towards the average primary/secondary ratio of the family group of 
authorities of 1:1.23 would be a prudent, strategic decision.  The reduction in the 
lump sum was a means of achieving this aim.  It also reflected the DfE wish that 
more money should be put “through the pupil led factors so that funding genuinely 
follows pupils”. 

 
Other Matters 
 
It was suggested that papers submitted to the Budget Working Group needed to be 
made available in full to other Forum Members both as background and to assist them in 
considering the Group’s report to the Forum. 
 
The Forum discussed the Education Funding Agency’s comments on the scope for 
improving communication within the groups represented on the Forum.  It was observed 
that the timescale within which Forum Members received papers and the presentation of 
updates at meetings had a bearing on Members’ opportunity to communicate 
beforehand with those they represented on the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) consultation should take place on the basis that the following are the 
preferred options, but with a range of options to be presented in the consultation 
paper: 
 
1 LUMP SUM   

a) Herefordshire should adopt the lump sum values (proposed by the 
f40) of £75,000 for primary and £150,000 for secondary schools  

b) The transition to these new values should be phased in over the 
same period that sparsity funding is implemented – options for 3 or 
5 years were suggested, the Budget Working Group favouring five 
years. 

2  SPARSITY 
 
 A sparsity factor should be applied as follows: 
 

Primary Sparsity Model 
 
a) That the sparsity subsidy should be set at £51,000 for a 28 pupil 

primary school and that funding should decrease on a tapered 
basis.  

b) Primary Model A, a sparsity lump sum of £70,000 and the 105 pupil 
model, should be the preferred sparsity model as this does not 
reduce expenditure from 2012/13, however, views on the alternative 
Model C should also be sought. 

 Secondary Sparsity Model 
  
 That the sparsity lump sum should be set at £70,000 to maintain 

consistency with the primary sparsity model and the pupil threshold of 450 
pupils be adopted. 

 



 

 

 Sparsity Generally 
 
 That the cost of sparsity payments in high schools should be funded by 

high schools and those in primary schools should be funded by primary 
schools. 

 
3  PRIMARY/SECONDARY RATIO 
 
 That consultation be conducted on the basis of a £200,000 per year transfer 

from primary to secondary schools over a five year period moving the ratio 
from 1:18 to 1:23 at 1% per year, making provision for reviewing the 
position annually to permit adjustments to be made if appropriate, and 
ensuring that the actions of other authorities were monitored and in each 
annual review the family average was considered to see whether that had 
changed. 

 
4 MOBILITY FACTOR 
 
 That no change be made in relation to a mobility factor for the present and 

the position reviewed for 2015/16. 
 
5  LUMP SUM/SPARSITY/PRIMARY:SECONDARY RATIO PACKAGE 
 
 That the proposals for the lump sum, the application of a sparsity factor 

and a phased move towards the average funding ratios were interlinked 
and were best viewed as a single package. 

 
6   PRIOR ATTAINMENT – SEN PROXY PUPILS NOT ACHIEVING  KS2 LEVEL 4 

IN MATHS/ENGLISH   
 
 That the funding allocation for secondary prior attainment be amended to 

£147 per pupil not attaining Maths or English to maintain the current 
expenditure at the same level as 2013/14 i.e. £347,184. 

 
7  MISCELLANEOUS 
 
• That the DfE should be asked to confirm whether or not it had taken 

account of schools across the Welsh border in calculating the sparsity 
factor and requested to recalculate the sparsity factor if it had not done so. 

• That the consultation paper should explain the redistribution of resources 
to more fairly reflect the deprivation factor following the cessation of the 
excellence cluster funding. 

• That the consultation document should explicitly state that schools with 
fewer than 70 pupils could not afford their own head teacher and needed to 
federate if they were to be viable. 

b it should be noted that proposals were being made on the basis that 
funding levels would remain the same, noting that if they were to decrease 
further work on the various models would be needed; 

 
 c in reviewing the financial risk assessment framework the Authority and 

schools should in particular consider what risk indicators it would be 
beneficial for Headteachers and governors to keep informed of, in order to  



 

 

provide the best means of governors, and where necessary the local 
authority, taking early preventative action to avoid deficits arising;  

 
d the Cabinet Member (Children’s Services) be recommended that the 

Dedicated Schools Grant underspend of £44k for 2012/13 be transferred to 
the High Needs Block. 

 
e the Forum confirmed that it is satisfied that the requirement that Forum 

papers, minutes and decisions are being published promptly on the 
Authority’s website is being met; and 

 
f the Education Funding Agency’s comments on improving communication 

within the groups represented on the Forum be noted. 
 

130. SCHOOLS CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME   
 
(Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins declared an interest and did not vote on this matter.) 
 
The Forum was invited to note and endorse the proposed approach to expenditure and 
accountability of the Locally Coordinated Voluntary Aided Programme (LCVAP), Basic 
Need Capital and Maintenance budgets. 
 
The Interim Head of Sufficiency and Capital Commissioning presented the report. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It would be helpful when preparing reports on capital expenditure to include 

details of expenditure in previous years to allow the Forum to make comparisons. 
 
• It was acknowledged that a number of condition surveys of schools were out of 

date.  There was not the resource to carry out a full rolling programme of surveys 
and it did not in any event seem to be the best way to prioritise expenditure.  The 
proposed development of an accountability framework for all schools would help 
determine priorities for maintenance expenditure. 

 
• It was confirmed that schools withdrawing from the “Trend” heat maintenance 

system and other services such as health and safety assessments would be 
advised of the insurance and other implications.   

 
• It was acknowledged that arrangements for ensuring works at a school had been 

completed to the school’s satisfaction before payment to the contractor was 
made needed to be strengthened. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That   (a)  the projected spending outlined in appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 to the 

report be supported;  
 

(b)  the annual “Trend” heat maintenance system costs, previously 
charged to the Capital Maintenance budget, be charged to 
individual schools on a full cost recovery basis with allowance in 
the 2013/14 budget for schools opting out to install their preferred 
system; and  

 
(c)  the Local Authority’s approach to monitoring and quality-assuring 

the duties associated with running a building be supported. 



 

 

 
131. SCHOOL FUNDING SCHEME CHANGES   

 
(The Department for Education summary of the scheme changes noted that local 
authorities were required to consult all schools in their area on any changes to schemes 
for financing schools and receive the approval of the members of their schools forum 
representing maintained schools.) 
 
The Members of the Forum representing maintained schools were asked to approve the 
Department for Education directed changes to the Herefordshire Scheme for Financing 
Schools effective from 1 September 2013. 
 
The Senior Finance Manager (SFM) presented the report, advising that no comments on 
the changes had been received from schools. 
 
The SFM also sought the Forum’s view on the need to retain all the detailed appendices 
to the Scheme.  The consensus was that, whilst there may be scope for rationalisation, 
the information they contained needed to be retained and accessible for reference. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a)   the Department for Education directed changes to the Herefordshire 

Scheme for Financing Schools effective from 1 September 2013 be 
approved; and 

 
 (b) the detailed appendices to the report be rationalised to ensure they 

remained relevant and a timescale for updating them and making 
them available be developed. 

 
132. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Forum requested that the following items be added to the Work Programme: 
 
• Consultation on the provision of school transport 
• Review of provisions on substitution in the Forum’s Constitution 
 

133. MEETING DATES   
 
The Forum agreed to cancel the meeting scheduled for Friday 28 February 2014. 
 
Retirement of Mrs K Rooke 
 
The Forum noted that Mrs K Rooke was retiring as a Special School Governor and 
would therefore cease to be a member of the Forum 
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Rooke on the Forum’s behalf for her contribution to the 
Forum’s work. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.12 am CHAIRMAN 


